
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN AND NORMAN F. THORNTON,
PETITIONERS

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

RICHARD J. HIPOLIT
*Principal Deputy General
Counsel*
BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel
CHRISTOPHER O. ADELOYE
CHRISTINA L. GREGG
Attorneys
*Department of Veterans
Affairs*
Washington, D.C. 20420

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
L. MISHA PREHEIM
EVAN WISSER
MEREDYTH COHEN HAVASY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Background.....	3
B. Proceedings below.....	6
Summary of argument	14
Argument.....	16
A. When a claimant challenges the Board’s weighing of the evidence on a material issue, the Veterans Court takes “due account” of the Secretary’s application of Section 5107(b) by reviewing the Secretary’s approximate-balance determination for clear error	18
1. Under the plain text of Section 7261(b), Section 7261(a) limits and defines what it means to take “due account” of the Secretary’s application of Section 5107(b)	19
2. Under 38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(4), the Secretary’s determination that the evidence is not in approximate balance is itself a factual finding reviewable only for clear error	23
3. Petitioners’ reliance on statutory history and perceived congressional intent is misplaced	28
4. Petitioners’ remaining arguments lack merit.....	33
B. Although the Court need not reach the issue, a claimant must properly preserve a legal or factual challenge touching on the benefit-of-the-doubt rule in order for the Veterans Court to resolve it.....	37
C. The courts below properly interpreted and applied Section 7261	40
Conclusion	45

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	31
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015).....	34
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	37
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	37
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	37
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	34
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	33
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	36
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024).....	40
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	19, 24, 33, 36
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	23
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	30
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	37
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	33
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 21 F.4th 776 (Fed. Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 369 (2022)	44
<i>Mattox v. McDonough</i> , 34 Vet. App. 61 (2021), affirmed, 56 F.4th 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	9
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	30
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	35
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	39

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	33
<i>Roane v. McDonough</i> , 64 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	10, 40-42
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	37
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	33
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	29
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015)	21
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	5, 20, 34, 35, 37
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....	24
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	42
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	23, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	38
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	21
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. United States Bureau of Land Management</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024)	25
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016)	38
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	23
Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 706.....	19, 20, 35
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E)	20
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(F).....	20

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(8)	35
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, § 401(b), 116 Stat. 2832.....	20
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, Div. A, 102 Stat. 4105.....	5
§ 301(a), 102 Stat. 4113.....	5
38 U.S.C. 101(16) (Supp. IV 2022).....	3
38 U.S.C. 501(a)(1).....	3
38 U.S.C. 511(a)	5
38 U.S.C. 1110 (Supp. IV 2022)	3
38 U.S.C. 1131 (Supp. IV 2022)	3
38 U.S.C. 1155	4
38 U.S.C. 5103A(a)(1).....	4
38 U.S.C. 5107	2
38 U.S.C. 5107(a)	2, 4
38 U.S.C. 5107(b)	2, 4, 5, 14-18, 20-22, 25-27, 29, 30, 32, 36, 38-40, 42-44
38 U.S.C. 7104(a)	5
38 U.S.C. 7251	5
38 U.S.C. 7252(a)	5, 27
38 U.S.C. 7252(b)	5, 19
38 U.S.C. 7261	2, 5, 16, 19, 20, 22, 27, 31, 40
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)	2, 6, 9, 10, 14-20, 22, 24, 26, 29, 31, 35-41
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(1).....	6, 19, 27, 39, 42
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(2).....	19
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(3).....	19
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(3)(A)	39
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(3)(B)	39

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(4).....	2, 6, 14, 17, 19, 20, 22-24, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 36, 40, 42, 43
38 U.S.C. 7261(b) (2000).....	29
38 U.S.C. 7261(b)	3, 6, 14, 18, 19, 21, 28, 32
38 U.S.C. 7261(b)(1).....	3, 14-18, 20, 21, 26-28, 30-37, 40, 42
38 U.S.C. 7261(b)(2).....	3, 15, 20, 34-36
38 U.S.C. 7261(c).....	3, 6, 17, 20, 28, 34
38 U.S.C. 7261(d)	20
38 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 3:	
Section 3.102.....	5
Section 3.304(f)	4
Pt. 4.....	4
Section 4.125.....	4
Section 4.125(a).....	8
Section 4.130.....	4, 8, 10, 11, 12
Pt. 20:	
Section 20.104(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	24
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	21
4 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	21
S. Rep. No. 234, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002).....	32, 33
